
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 JUNE 2015, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Dave Yates
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March and 18 May 2015 as 
correct records.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



2

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  AUDIT COMMITTEE - INTRODUCTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 1 - 
2)

To note the terms of reference of the Committee, introductions to key officers, and 
to receive a brief outline on the Committee’s future work.

5.  INSURANCE PROCUREMENT (Pages 3 - 12)

To receive an update on the outcome of the procurement exercise for new 
insurance arrangements for the Council.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 32)

To note the external auditor’s audit plan, which sets out the basis of their audit 
approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit.

7.  ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2015/16 (Pages 33 - 36)

To receive a letter from the external auditor confirming the audit and certification 
work that they proposed to undertake for the 2015/16 financial year.

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 37 - 
48)

To receive the treasury management annual out-turn report for 2014/15.

9.  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF (Pages 49 - 54)

To receive the final accounts 2014/15 bad debts write-off.  To receive a report on 
the total bad-debts written off during the financial year 2014/15, which was 
approved in accordance with the Code of Practice for Write-offs approved by the 
Cabinet.

10.  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2014/15 (Pages 55 - 60)

To note the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations and contract 
standing orders approved during the financial year 2015/16.

11.  REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE 2014/15 (Pages 61 - 80)

To consider the annual report of the Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit Manager 
for 2014/15.

12.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 81 - 94)

To receive the annual internal auditor’s opinion report for 2014/15.



3

13.  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014/15 (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 
– TO FOLLOW 

To note the current position on progress with the production of the statutory annual 
financial report for 2014/15.

14.  DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 95 - 102)

To consider the draft Audit Committee annual report for 2014/15 and to make any 
amendments prior to submission to the Council.

15.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 (Pages 103 - 112)

To note the draft annual governance statement for 2014/15.

16.  AUDIT COMMITTEE LETTER OF RESPONSE TO ERNST AND YOUNG 
(EXTERNAL AUDITORS) (Pages 113 - 118)

To approve the proposed Audit Committee’s letter of response to the external 
auditor’s letter of 9 March 2015.

17.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 
[...]
hfully

Helen Thompson
Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
United Kingdom

cc Bob Jackson Executive Director (Finance)
Cllr Alan O’Sullivan Chairman of the Audit Committee

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 JUNE 2015 

COUNCIL 13 JULY 2015 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2014/15 

 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council adopts the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which includes an 
annual report on the treasury management strategy after the end of each 

financial year. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: 

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.2. This annual report sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function during 2014/15, to include the effects of the decisions taken and 
the transactions executed in the past year. 

2.3. Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  
No treasury management activity is without risk; the effective 
identification and management of risk are integral to the Council’s 
treasury management objectives. 

2.4. All treasury activity has complied with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2014/15, and all 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards.  In addition the 
Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose, provide support in undertaking 
treasury management activities. 

2.5. The Council has complied with all of the prudential indicators set in its 
Treasury Management Strategy; these are detailed fully in Appendix 1. 

3. ECONOMIC BACKGROUND 

Growth and Inflation 

3.1. The r
[...]
oved waivers was £1,513,303.  These waiver applications, together with the values are 
detailed in Appendix 1.  A summary of the total number and value by waived standing order is 
details in Table 2.

1

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Table 2 – All applications by standing order waived

Standing Order Number and Detail Number of approved 
applications

Total value 
£’000

Number of 
Applications 
under 
£25,000

19 
Minimum required numbers for invitation to 
quote or tender and receipt of quotation or 
tender”.

33 1,141 24

81
Maximum value of variations on individual 
contract

7 226 3

7
The goods, materials or services are 
proprietary items or their prices are sold at 
a fixed price only provided that in each of 
these cases there is no reasonable 
satisfactory alternative product

5 126 3

30
Minimum levels of public liability, 
employers liability and professional 
indemnity insurance required

1 20 1

All 46 1,513 31

2.2 Three approved waivers were over £100,000 in value.

2.3 There were 9 waivers that were rejected during the year by either the Head of Service or EMT. 
The reason for the majority of rejections was due to a lack of detailed information provided to 
make a decision. 

2.4 This compares with 24 applications submitted during 2013/14 totalling £543,713. 

2.5 The value of waivers has increased significantly along with the number of applications made. 
Internal Audit believes this may be partly due to improved collation of applications through a 
new electronic process as well as improved officer awareness following extensive training 
sessions. 

2.6 There have been significant changes to procurement processes effective from 1st April 2015 
following the Parliamentary approval of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. These changes 
require the Council to advertise all contracts with a value over £25,000. It is therefore 
considered that the number of waiver applications for contracts over £25,000 will reduce. Table 
2 shows the number of approved
[...]
ments provide assurance in respect of financial management.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of corporate 
governance and this report provides assurance in that regard.

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report.

7. CONCLUSIONS

7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit that the Council is able to have 
confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in appendix 3 for review.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The Audit Committee approve the actions arising from the review of compliance with the 
Council’s Code of Good Governance for the financial year 2014/15, as recorded in Appendix 3.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Lucinda Upton New Code of Good Gov
Internal Audit Manager - Standards Committee
Tel: (023) 8028 5588 28 March 2008
E-mail: lucinda.upton@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O'Rourke
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 62

mailto:lucinda.upton@nfdc.gov.uk


The diagram below illustrates the seven core principles contained within the International Framework.

Page 63



AP
PENDIX 1

1. Focussing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area

No. The code should reflect the requirement for local authorities to: Evidence
1.1 Develop and Promote the authority’s purpose and vision Delivering for our Communities 2012-16

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/index.cfm?articleid=12103

The Corporate Plan 2012/16 – Delivery Plan of Corporate Aims
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/committeedocs/cab/CDR07596.pdf
 
Local Plan Part 1 – Core Strategy for Ne
[...]
shall 
maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of their accounting records and 
control systems”. Regulation 6 specifically requires organisation to annually review the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit.

1.4 The key areas of this report are;
 The Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment. The control environment is defined by the approved 
Assurance Framework.

 Any other matters that should be considered for inclusion within the Annual 
Governance Statement

 The performance and effectiveness of Internal Audit
 Conformance against the PSIAS

2. ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION
2.1   Management are responsible for maintaining adequate and effective control systems, 

managing risks and complying with Governance arrangements. Internal Audit reviews risk 
based systems and processes over a four year period, although in practice the risk based audit 
plan is reviewed quarterly with changes (due to new or emerging risks) agreed with the Section 
151 officer and Audit Committee during the year.  Audit cannot review every decision and 
every transaction within the council therefore the opinion cannot provide absolute assurance.

2.2 The opinion concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Councils’ framework 
of governance, risk management and control.

2.3 Based on the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2014/15, it is the opinion of the Internal 
Audit Manager that:

 Arrangements are in place to ensure there is an adequate and effective control environment
 Overall systems for managing risks, complying with governance requirements and having good 

internal control arrangements continue to be effective. Agreed policies and regulations have 
been complied with in the majority cases. 

2.4 The outcomes this year have resulted in fewer audits with limited assurance than in previous 
years with the majority of high priority recommendations completed within agreed deadlines. It 
is co
[...]
eport 2013/14

The Committee considered the Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the control environment and reviewed the effectiveness of internal 
audit.

The key areas of the report were

 The Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment. The control environment is defined by the 
approved Assurance Framework. 

 Matters to be considered for inclusion within the Annual Governance 
Statement 

 The performance and effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 Conformance against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)

Based on the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2013/14 the Committee 
supported the opinion of the Internal Audit Manager that:

Page 97



 Arrangements were in place to ensure there was an adequate and effective 
control environment

 Overall systems for managing risks, complying with governance requirements 
and having good internal control arrangements continued to be effective.  
Agreed policies and regulations had been complied with in the majority of 
cases.

The Committee confirmed that the annual report and opinion and the level of 
assurance over the adequacy of the Council’s internal control, risk management and 
governance systems as stated in the report be accepted and that the effectiveness of 
the internal audit function in line with the Account and Audit Regulations 2011.

3. Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework and Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework and 
Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  The Internal Audit Manager explained that additional 
resources were being allocated for fraud and transformational projects in the 
forthcoming year. 

4. Review of the Local Code of Good Governance – Annual Report of the 
Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit Manager 2013/14 

The Committee considered the actions arising from the review of compliance with the 
Council’s Code of Goo
[...]
d better rates of return as well as better security of the District 
Council’s funds and more favourable long-term opportunities.  It was noted that 
Winchester City Council would be joining the Hampshire County Council investment 
arrangements shortly, in the same way that New Forest District Council had.  

NFDC’s investment holding was £55.4m at 31 August 2014, which was over £12.9m 
(30%) higher than the same time last year.  

The emphasis was now on achieving a diversity of investments and reducing 
exposure to bank and building societies, by moving to other non-banking investments 
including money markets, corporate bonds, and pooled investments. 

The Committee noted the related Investment Strategy.     

The Executive Director felt the working relationship developed with County Council 
partners over the last 12 months was a good one and was already producing 
improved results. 

2. Final Accounts 2013/14 Bad Debts Write Off

The Committee received a report on the total bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2013/14, which was approved in accordance with the Code of Practice 
for Write-Offs approved by the Cabinet.

The total bad debt write-off for 2013/14 was £781,232, compared with £780,304 in 
2012/13.  This represented 0.3% of the total income collected.  Write-offs in any 
financial year often refer to debts incurred over a number of previous years.

There appeared to have been a rise in Council Tax and NNDR write-offs, though the 
overall total had not changed greatly due to reductions in other areas.

The Committee would continue to monitor this issue with regular reports.

3. Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders – Waivers 
2013/14 

The Committee agreed the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations 
and contract standing orders be approved during the financial year 2013/14.

4. Banking Contract Update 

The Committee received an update on a change to the Council’s banking 
arrangements, following a joi
[...]
the 
Council since 2011. 

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee regularly reviews its Work Programme and considers its future training 
requirements.

CONCLUSION

In partnership with the External Auditors, and with the support of Officers, the Audit 
Committee has concluded it has provided robust and effective independent assurance on a 
wide range of risk and internal control issues, thereby making a valuable contribution to the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements.

The Committee was pleased to note a number of significant improvements over recent years 
which underline the Council’s commitment to improving financial governance arrangements.  
Within the Annual Governance Statement are a number of recommended actions for 
continuous improvement which the Committee will continue to monitor.

Page 101



The Council has worked with its partners on Insurance Procurement and Treasury 
Management, as well as collaborative work on fraud and changes to its banking 
arrangements.  All of these measures have resulted in considerable savings and other 
financial and organisational benefits.

The new Committee members look forward to continuing their work over the next four years 
with the support of officers and external partners.

CLLR A O’SULLIVAN
CHAIRMAN

Page 102



EMT – 2 JUNE 2015
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2015

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2014/15

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 As prescribed by the Account and Audit Regulations 2011, the Council is required to produce 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following an assessment of its governance 
framework. 

1.2 The Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Services (Chief Executive) are required to 
sign the AGS and be satisfied that the document is supported by reliable evidence. It will be 
published with the Statement of Accounts and provided to the External Auditor for review.

2.0 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS)

2.1 The Statement seeks to demonstrate that the Council’s business is conducted in accor
[...]
– Certification of Grant and Returns Report 2014/15
January Governance Action Plan 2014/15 Follow up

2016
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations
Annual RIPA report
Treasury Management Strategy

External audit progress report on 15/16 audit
18 External audit fees for 16/17
March Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high
2016 priority audit recommendations

Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework & Internal Audit Plan 16/17
Response to the external auditor on the management and controls in the organisation

June

Audit Committee Introduction & Terms of Reference
Insurance Procurement
External Audit Annual Plan for 2014/15
External Audit Fees 2015/16

2016 Annual Outturn for Treasury Management 2014/15
Write-Offs 2014/15
Annual Waivers Report 2014/15
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance 2014/15
Internal Auditor’s Annual Opinion Report 2014/15
Draft Annual Financial Report 2014/15
Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15
Audit Committee letter to the External Auditor
Internal Audit Progress report against 15/16 Q1
Annual Work Programme and Training

  

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Audit Committee - Introduction and Terms of Reference
	5 Insurance Procurement
	Appendix 1 - Insurance Procurement Case Study

	6 External Audit Plan for 2014/15
	7 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16
	8 Treasury Management Annual Out-turn Report 2014/15
	9 Final Accounts 2014/15 - Bad Debts Write off
	10 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders - Waivers 2014/15
	11 Review of Local Code of Good Governance 2014/15
	12 Annual Internal Auditor's Opinion Report 2014/15
	Appendix 1 and 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	14 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15
	15 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	16 Audit Committee Letter of Response to Ernst and Young (External Auditors)
	Audit Committee Letter of Response to Ernst and Young

	17 Progress Against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan
	Audit Plan 201516 Appendices
	App 1
	App 2


	18 Annual Work Plan and Training



Minutes of the meeting


1

26 JUNE 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Committee Room 1, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 26 June 2015

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
  Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
 R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance

Ms J Thorpe and Mrs H Thompson (Ernst and Young)
Mr A Boutflower (Hampshire County Council)

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Mrs G Chambers, Mrs R Drummond, K Green, Miss G O'Rourke, 
A Rogers and Ms L Upton

Apologies:

Cllrs R A Wappet and J G Ward

4  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March and 18 May 2015 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records.

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any members in connection with any 
agenda item.

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

7  AUDIT COMMITTEE - INTRODUCTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee noted its terms of reference and was introduced to key officers, and 
received a brief outline on the Committee’s future work.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

2

8  INSURANCE PROCUREMENT 
The Committee received an update on the outcome of the procurement exercise for 
new insurance arrangements for the Council.

New Forest District Council had collaborated with the other 10 district and borough 
councils in Hampshire to achieve procurement savings in insurance of 
approximately £1.9 million over the next three years, saving £42,000 per annum for 
NFDC.  The performance of the new arrangements would be monitored to ensure 
ongoing savings, as well as minimising insurance losses and continued good risk 
management.

The arrangement was for 3 years with an option for a 2 year extension.  Self-
insurance had been considered, with housing being the safest option.  However, 
this would have yielded only a £10,000 saving whilst the Council would hold a 
significant risk.  On balance it had been decided to retain insurance for housing.

RESOLVED:

That the outcome of the collaborative insurance procurement and continued 
commitment to risk management be noted.

9  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014/15 
The External Auditor drew the Committee’s attention to the financial statement 
risks, particularly the risk of management override.  A summary of findings would be 
submitted to the September meeting.

10  ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2015/16 
The Committee received and noted a letter from the External Auditor confirming the 
audit and certification work that they proposed to undertake for the 2015/16 
financial year.

11  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee received the treasury management annual outturn report for 
2014/15.

The report dealt with the management of the organisation’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions, the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.  Although the function was operated by 
Hampshire County Council, overall responsibility for treasury management 
remained with the Council.  All treasury activity had complied with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy as well as the prudential 
indicators for 2014/15.  The report covered the economic background, the local 
context, borrowing strategy, investment activity and outturn, as well as the treasury 
management indicators.

Hampshire County Council had undertaken the treasury management function 
since 2014 and also provided the service to Winchester City Council, the Police 
Service and Hampshire Fire & Rescue.  Each individual authority’s investments 
were separate.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

3

Members noted the improved outturn, while acknowledging that this was in part due 
to the increased cash holdings. 

There had been no new borrowing in the last financial year.  Reference was made 
to the £144.5m loan and it was queried whether more favourable rates could be 
obtained.  In reply, it was reported that this was not possible at present and that it 
would not be advantageous to change the current arrangements.  The position 
would, however, be kept under review. 

12  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF 
The Committee received a report, detailing total bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2014/15, in accordance with the Code of Practice for write offs 
approved by the Cabinet.

Members queried whether any improvements could be made to the collection rates. 
It was explained that officers were attempting year on year improvements through 
the continuous promotion of direct debit, as well as other measures.  

It was noted that the current economic climate with welfare reforms, including 
Universal Credit, was likely to make collections more difficult, but this would be kept 
under review.

The total bad debt write off for 2014/15 was £769,749 (a slight reduction on 
2013/14), which represented 0.3% of the total income collected by the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

13  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2014/15 
The Committee noted the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations 
and contract standing orders approved during the financial year 2014/15.

There were 46 applications for waivers against the procurement rules during the 
year, the total value of which was £1,513,303.  This compared with 24 applications 
submitted during 2013/14 totalling £543,713.  The value of waivers had increased 
significantly along with the number of applications made.  It was believed this may 
be partly due to improved collation of applications through a new electronic process 
as well as improved officer awareness following extensive training sessions.

Members asked whether the new arrangements would still give an opportunity for 
local suppliers to tender for contracts.  It was explained that the South East 
Business portal was used to achieve this aim.  NFDC were in the final stages of 
developing a minor works framework that was open to local businesses to join.

RESOLVED:

That the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations and contract 
standing orders approved during the financial year 2014/15 be noted.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

4

14  REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE 2014/15 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Internal Audit Manager for 2014/15. 

The Committee noted the report’s conclusion that the view of the Monitoring Officer 
and Internal Audit that the Council was able to have confidence in the effectiveness 
of its governance arrangements.  This was illustrated by the few and relatively 
minor areas identified for review in Appendix 3 of the report.

Members noted the follow-up actions arising from the review of the code for 
2013/14 and 2014/15.

RESOLVED:

That the actions arising from the review of compliance with the Council’s Code of 
Good Governance for the financial year 2014/15, as recorded in Appendix 3 of the 
report, be approved.

15  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Internal Audit Manager for 
2014/15.  The Committee considered her opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the control environment, and reviewed the effectiveness of internal 
audit.

The Committee noted the audit plan timetable and outcomes for 2013/14 as well as 
other audit work, details of the insurance framework and the conformance action 
plan for 2015.

Based on the work undertaken during 2014/15, it was the opinion of the Internal 
Audit Manager that:

 Arrangements were in place to ensure there was an adequate and effective 
control environment

 Overall systems for managing risks, complying with governance 
requirements and having good internal control arrangements continued to 
be effective.  Agreed policies and regulations had been complied with in the 
majority of cases.

Members noted that the payroll audit had not yet been completed, although there 
were no matters which appeared to warrant a change of opinion.

Members referred to the post-audit questionnaires and reinforced the need for 
these to be undertaken.

RESOLVED:

That the annual report and opinion and the level of assurance over the adequacy of 
the Council’s internal control, risk management and governance systems as stated 
in the report be accepted and that the effectiveness of the internal audit function in 
line with the Account and Audit Regulations 2011 be endorsed.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

5

16  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014/15 (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 
The Committee noted that the Council’s statutory annual financial report, which 
includes six Statements of Account, would be presented to the Committee in 
September, after completion of the external audit.  The Committee noted progress 
to achieve the required timetable, to advise members of key issues in the planned 
report and to seek members’ approval to any changes to accounting policies.

The Council was required to include the following accounting statements within the 
annual financial report:

(a) Comprehensive income and expenditure statement
(b) Movement in reserves
(c) Balance sheet
(d) Housing Revenue Account
(e) Collection fund (two separate accounts)
(f) Cash flow statement

These draft accounting statements for 2014/15, prior to external audit, were set out 
in the report.

The comprehensive income and expenditure statement and balance sheet showed 
the Council’s net worth to have increased by £28.1 million during 2014/15.  The 
principal reasons for this were summarised in the report but were largely due to an 
increase in valuation of housing assets.

The report also gave details of the general fund budget, capital programme reserve, 
net receipts from business rates and identified savings.

There were no significant changes to be reported.

RESOLVED:

That the draft accounting statement set out in Appendices 1-7 in the report, which 
were a summary of the annual financial report to be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (s151) Officer for submission to the External Auditor by the deadline of 
30 June 2015, be noted.

17  DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee considered a draft annual report for 2014/15 prior to its submission 
to Council.

The report summarised the work carried out by the Audit Committee during the 
2014/15 municipal year.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) considered it good practice for local authorities to produce an 
annual report setting out the work of the Committee and for that to be submitted to 
the Council.

The report covered the responsibilities of the Committee; involvement with internal 
and external audit; activities over the past year; and the various assurances it relied 
on in support of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

6

The Committee was pleased to note a number of significant improvements over 
recent years which underlined the Council’s commitment to improving financial 
governance arrangements.  There were a number of recommended actions within 
the annual governance statement which the Committee would continue to monitor.

Members felt that the draft report was a fair reflection of the Committee’s work for 
the year and was in a useful format.  Some minor amendments would be made 
including the membership of the Committee in the previous year and amendments 
from External Audit.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the minor amendments set out above, the Committee’s annual 
report 2014/15 be submitted to the Council.

18  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2014/15 
The Committee noted the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15.

The Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service (the Chief Executive) were 
required to sign the AGS and be satisfied that the document was supported by 
reliable evidence.  It would be published with the statement of accounts and be 
provided to the external auditor for review.

Members requested that the weblinks to the Annual Governance Statement be 
made more prominent on the Council’s website so that it was easier to access by 
the public.

The action plan would be amended to incorporate the necessary actions arising 
under the new elements within the new Administration’s manifesto.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ending 
31 March 2015, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

19  AUDIT COMMITTEE LETTER OF RESPONSE TO ERNST AND YOUNG 
(EXTERNAL AUDITORS) 
The Committee considered the proposed response to the external auditors’ letter of 
9 March 2015.

RESOLVED:

That the draft response from the Chairman of the Audit Committee to the external 
auditor be approved.

20  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee noted progress made against the 2015/16 audit plan approved in 
March 2015, in particular progress on high priority recommendations.



Audit Cttee 26 JUNE 2015

7

The Committee did not request any further areas of assurance coverage.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21  ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND TRAINING 
The Committed noted its annual work plan for the year.

Members requested a general training session which would give the opportunity for 
questions and answers on the Committee’s work, especially for new members.

Lucinda Upton, Internal Audit Manager

The Committee were advised that Lucinda Upton would be leaving the Authority for 
another post in the private sector.  Members thanked Lucinda for her work and 
wished her well for the future.  Her energy and enthusiasm were very much 
appreciated and the Committee had been very reassured by the excellent work she 
had done in her time as Internal Audit Manager.  In addition, the External Auditor 
wished to thank Lucinda for what had been a very good relationship helping audit 
work go smoothly within the Authority.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s annual work plan be noted.

Chairman


